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If the contractor encounters errors or discrepancies on the
drawings, or site conditions which prevent or delay the
completion of work as indicated, the contractor shall notify
the owner and landscape architect by the time of bid of all
such errors, discrepancies and omissions. The contractor
shall indemnify and hold the landscape architect and the
owner harmless if after contracting for the work he has
monetary damage because of site conditions, errors,
discrepancies or omissions at the time of bid.
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ROOF PENETRATIONS.
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SAUSALITO, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

New Public Safety Facilities for police and fire programs of the City of Sausalito. Project includes
demolition of current Fire Station at 333 Johnson Street and former Police station at 29 Caledonia
Street. Sites will be cleared for preparation of building pads on both sites. Necessary structural and
waterproofing upgrades will be made to retaining walls at the rear of the former police station.
Required utility upgrades will be brought from public ROW and substantial improvements will be made

to the sidewalks and parking striping adjacent to these sites.

A new Fire Station will be constructed on current fire station site. The Fire Station consists of 4
apparatus bays fronting on Johnson Street, similar to the existing facility, with two of the bays with
drive through capability from Caledonia Street. The multi—purpose training room is located at the
corner of Johnson and Caledonia Street with a small forecourt and entry off of the sidewalk, which
could allow for public access and programmed use. The administration and fireman’s quarters are

located on the second floor.

A new Police Station will be constructed on the former police station site. The Police station will
have a public entry at the corner of Caledonia and Johnson Streets with staff and vehicle access
further up Johnson Street. Investigations, Evidence, Bookings and the Sallyport will be on the ground
floor with Management, Operations and Patrol program components on the second floor. The police

training room will overlook Caledonia Street.

DATE:

ZONING SUMMARY

POLICE

SITE AREA: 6,007 SQ.FT.
FOOTPRINT: 4,220 SQ.FT.
GROSS AREA: 8,371 SQ.FT.
ZONING: PI

LAND USE: PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITIES (PERMITTED USE)
REQUIRED PROPOSED

SETBACKS

FRONT: N/A 0’

SIDE: 10’ 5" (NON—-CONFORMING)

REAR: 20’ 3’ (EXISTING NON—CONFORMING)
MAX F.AR.: N/A

MAX BUILDING COVERAGE: N/A

REQUIRED PROPOSED

MAX HEIGHT
WITHIN 15" OF P.L. AT ROADWAY 32’ 27’
BEYOND 15" OF P.L. AT ROADWAY 50’ 32’

FIRE

SITE AREA: 11,519 SQ.FT.
FOOTPRINT: 6,141 SQ.FT.
GROSS AREA: 11,703 SQ.FT.
ZONING: P!

LAND USE: PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITIES (PERMITTED USE)

REQUIRED PROPOSED

SETBACKS

FRONT: N/A 0’
SIDE: N/A 0’
REAR: N/A o’
MAX FAR.: N/A

MAX BUILDING COVERAGE: N/A

REQUIRED PROPOSED

MAX HEIGHT
WITHIN 15" OF P.L. AT ROADWAY: 32’% 32'-34"*
BEYOND 15’ OF P.L. AT ROADWAY: 50’ 37'-39°

*NOTE: PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDINGS QUALIFY FOR
EXEMPTION FOR PUBLIC BUILDINGS
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PARKING SUMMARY

ON SITE

JOHNSON ST. — 3 POLICE / 1 FIRE
CALEDONIA ST. — 7 POLICE / 2 VISITORS (1 ACCESSIBLE)

OFF SITE

LOCUST ST. & HUMBOLDT AVE. LOT — 3 PATROL VEHICLES, 1 JEEP, 1 TRAILER
CITY HALL — 5 POLICE (3 PED. SCOOTERS, 2 ELECTRIC VEHICLES)
JOHNSON ST. LOT #4 — 10 PRIVATE VEHICLES FOR POLICE, 5 FOR FIRE
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ARCHITECTURAL DRAWING ABBREVIATIONS

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS

1. CODE ANALYSIS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING:

6. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT:

8 OCCUPANTS

POLICE: 2ND FLOOR

EGRESS DIAGRAM

1 OCCUPANT

1"=20"-0"

FIRE: 2ND FLOOR EGRESS DIAGRAM
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& And DIA. Diameter H.B. Hose Bibb PT. Paint THK. Thick « 2001 UMG WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS 1 MENDMENTS UBC TABLE 5-B DEFINES THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT FOR TYPE v—N BUILONG| BSA | ARCHITECTS
L Angle DIM. Dimension H.C. Hollow Core P.T.D. Paper Towel Dispenser T.0. Top of * 2001 UPC WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS TO BE TWO STORIES WITH 40’ MAXIMUM TO THE AVERAGE HEIGHT OF THE SLOPING
@ At DISP. Dispenser HD. Heat Detector P.T.D/R Combination Paper Towel T.0.C. Top of Curb * 2001 UFC WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS ROOF.
¢ Centerline DN. Down HDWD. Hardwood Dispenser & Receptacle T.0.P. Top of Plate * 2001 NEC WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS
@ Diameter or Round D.O. Door Opening HDWE. Hardware PTN. Partition T.0.S. Top of Slab * 1991 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT WITH CALIFORNIA  AMENDMENTS THE BUILIDINGS ARE TWO STORIES, WITH ROOF HEIGHTS WITHIN THE ALLOWABLE
# Pound or Number DR. Door HGT. Height P.TR Preservative Treated Wood  T-P- Top of Pavement H mww_mmmm_wm &o:owm%_ﬂw_w_mmr_m?_;ﬁwmm_m@%mom m%%%ﬂm%a@a@awm 24) LIMITS. © THE MAXIMUM ACTUAL HEIGHTS ARE: FIRE STATION: 32°'-0", POLICE STATION:
Amv mx_m._.._D@ om. _UO<<JWUOC._.. —l_.z. _I_O__O<< —S@.ﬂo_ .—-.”.U. |_|O__O.w _UOUO_1 _UmeODMQ_m * 1993 NFPA 72 FIRE ALARM CODE 30 -6 ! BOTH TO TOP OF PARAPETS
. D.S.P. Dry Standpipe HORIZ. Horizontal Q.T. Quarry Tile TRD. Tread — |
ACOUS. Acoustical ) rai ) A California Corporation
: HR. Hour T.V. Television _ _ 7. PROTECTION OF EXTERIOR WALLS AND OPENINGS (PER UBC TABLE 5-A):
AD. Area Drain DWG. Drawing . W v 2. CONSTRUCTION TYPE (TABLE 5-B) TO BE TYPE V—N THROUGHOUT AS DEFINED 501 Forsom Street. Fourth Floor
DWR Drawer R Riser -W. P IN SECTION 606. .
ADC Automatic Door Control : LD Inside Diameter (Dim.) RAD Radius TYP. Typical FOR OCCUPANCY GROUP B (FIRE/POLICE STATIONS), EXTERIOR WALLS MUST BE San mﬂsowww%w%ﬁom
ADO Automatic Door Operator o Eristi INSUL Insulation 7 RB. Resilient Base 3. APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING ONE-HOUR IF LESS THAN 20 FEET FROM THE PROPERTY LINE, NR ELSEWHERE. 5-281-
ADJ. Adjustable (E) xIsting I . RD. Roof Drai UNF. Unfinished WILL BE USED TO SUBSTITUTE FOR AREA INCREASE, AS DEFINED IN SECTION OPENINGS ARE NOT PERMITTED IF LESS THAN 5' FROM THE PROPERTY LINE AND
A.F.F. Above Finish Floor m Electrical “Mm._o _ﬂ,hh.m:_m1 REF oo o U.O.N. Unless Otherwise Noted 508. MUST BE PROTECTED IF LESS THAN 10° FROM THE PROPERTY LINE.
AGGR. Aggregate A. Each . rrigation . eference UR Urinal
: . . . 4. OCCUPANCY IS DETERMINED TO BE TYPE B OCCUPANCY AS DEFINED IN TABLE
ALUM. Aluminum EIFS Exterior Insulation REFR. Refrigerator
L . i . N 3-A OF THE UBC. A BREAKDOWN OF THE BUILDING BY ROOMS AND
AP, Acoustical Panel Finish System JAN. Janitor REINF. Reinforced VCT. Vinyl Composition Tile OCCUPANCIES IS IN THE CHART BELOW. 8. SANITARY FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS (PER UPC TABLE 4-1):
R
APPROX. Approximate E.J. Expansion Joint JT. Joint EQ. Required VERT. Vertical
ARCH. Architectural EL. Elevation KIT i RESIL. Resilient VEST. Vestibule FIRE_STATION POLICE STATION WHILE THERE IS NO CATEGORY FOR FIRE/POLICE STATIONS IN TABLE 4—1, THE
) . ELEC. Electrical . itchen RGTR. Register VWC Vinvl Wall Coverin ROOM OCCUPANGY TYPE = OOM OCCUPANCY RATING WAS USED FOR GROUP B TO DETERMINE THE NUMBER OF
»M._u_._ wOonm_ﬂ_S_ Tile EMER Emergency LAM ] . RJ Reveal Joint . Y K — OCCUPANCY TYPE FIXTURES. WITH THE TOTAL OCCUPANTS BEING 70.
. S a . . . R
g ENCL. Enclosure LAV, Lavatory RM. Room W. Water GARAGE,/SUPPORT B |  GARAGE/SUPPORT B
BD. Board E.P. Electrical Panelboard R.O. Rough Opening w/ With EOC TRAINING B BOOKING/EVIDENCE/OFFICES B
, . LKR. Locker 5
w_q%% Bituminous EQ. Equal LT. Light RWD. Redwood W.C. Water Closet romm<\mrm\mn_zo ROOMS/ADMIN. OFFICES 5 LOBBY,/RESTROOMS/STORAGE / B
LDG. Buildi : . : DAY ROOM/EXERCISE ROOMS B
BLK Blook EQPT. Equipment MAX. Maximum RW.L. Rainwater Leader WD. Wood WORKROOM,/RESTROOMS /JANITOR /STORAGE B LOCKER ROOMS/BRIEFING/BREAKROOM TABLE 4—1 REQUIRES FOR ONE DRINKING FOUNTAIN PER 150 OCCUPANTS WHEN
y . E.W.C. Electric Water Cooler M.D.F. Medium Density WDB. Wood Base MECHANICAL /ELECTRICAL /TELECOM B THE OCCUPANT LOAD EXCEEDS 30. THE ADA REQUIRES A SPLIT LEVEL FOUNTAN,
w_,.;xo. m_oox_é EXP. Expansion Fiber Board S South s@ Water Heater WHICH IS EQUIVALENT TO 2 FOUNTAINS AT EACH LOCATION. WE NEED A TOTAL OF 2
. eam EXPO. Exposed MECH. Mechanical y . W/0 Without FOUNTAINS FOR THESE BUILDINGS. A TOTAL OF 4 DRINKING FOUNTAINS HAVE BEEN
w.w._._. MQMA of Jocmm EXIST. Existing Rm_,.;m Kmﬁua:m SAW w,m_ﬁﬂwﬂmﬁ N brane WP. Waterproof FOR THE PURPOSES OF ALLOWABLE AREA CALCULATION, WE WILL CLASSIFY THE ENTIRE BUILDING B, THE PROVIDED. MWP%_W%_.F<_H_MWPMM;PW+_<O
.0. ottom o : . eta : WSCT. Wainscot MOST RESTRICTIVE OCCUPANCY. USING UBC TABLE 5—B, THE BASIC ALLOWABLE AREA OF THE FIRE STATION
BOT. Bottom EXT. Exterior Knm. Manufacturer S.C. Solid Core WT Weight & POLICE STATION IS 8,000 SQUARE FEET. FIRE SAFETY REQUIREMENTS SOLICE AND FIRE
) . Manhole SCHED. Schedule ) .
CAB. Cabinet F.A.P. Fire Alarm Panel MIN. Minimum SD. Smoke Detector PER UBC SECTION 505.3. THE ALLOWABLE AREAS IN TABLE 5-B MAY BE DOUBLED FOR MULTI-STORY 1. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS:
C.B. Catch Basi ; MIR. Mi . STORY BUILDINGS, WHICH WOULD BRING THE ALLOWABLE AREA TO 16,000 S.F. IF THE BUILDING IS
C.B.U. OM%%:MMHW Backer __w_.w m__% m_%u:, MISC. Misoellaneous wmoq. mmo_ﬂo: DRAWING REFERENCES PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM THROUGHOUT. THE ACTUAL PROPOSED A) PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ARE REQUIRED TO BE LOCATED NO MORE _
: -2 . M.O. Masonry Openin . e BUILDING AREA FOR THE FIRE STATION IS 11,703 SF, AND 8,371 SF FOR THE POLICE STATION, WHICH IS THAN 75 FEET FROM ANY POINT WITHIN THE BUILDING PER NFPA—10. FIRE: 333 JOHNSON STREET
Unit y Up g
CEM Corment F.D. Floor Drain MTD. Mounted SHR. Shower S.A.D. See Architectural Drawings WITHIN THE ALLOWABLE LIMIT, ADDITIONAL FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WILL BE PROVIDED IN ROOMS WITH POLICE: 29 CALEDONIA STREET
. emen FDN. Foundation MUL. Mullion SHT. Sheet S.C.D. See Civil Drawings HIGH OCCUPANCIES. SAUSALITO, CA 94965
Mmom. Ceramic F.E. Fire Extinguisher ™) New SIM. Similar SED See Electrical Drawings 6. OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATIONS FOR EXITING PURPOSES, PER UBC TABLE 10-—A:
0. Corner Guard F.E.C Fire Extinguisher Cabinet tami : an : :
Py ; : N. North SJ. Seismic Joint S.G.D. See Graphics Drawings AREA LOAD # OF 2 EXITS IF # OF
Mﬂ_ QOM __1_0ﬂ it F.G.R. _u_v.m_,@_omm Reinforced N.I.C. Not in Contract S.N.D. Sanitary Napkin Dispenser S.L.D. See Landscape Drawings ROOM _NAME USE # (sf) FACTOR OCC. O0CC. IS EXITS REQ'D 2. SMOKE DETECTORS
O.n.u Oo._._d. rol Join FIN. Finish NO. or # 2c3vm_\ S.N.R. Sanitary Napkin Receptacle S.M.D See Mechanical Drawings FIRE STATION
O__”_Amw Om_ __ﬂm FL. _.u_oo_.. NOM. Nominal SPEC. Specification S.P.D. See Plumbing Drawings DWELLING » 1364 300 5 10 A A) SMOKE DETECTORS ARE PROVIDED IN ALL AREAS AS REQUIRED BY THE
O_low O_QC _ﬁj@ FLASH. Flashing N.T.S. Not to Scale sQ. Square S.S.D. See Structural Drawings GARAGE (APPARATUS BAY) 13 3976 500 20 30 A LOCAL FIRE MARSHALL.
R ) ose FLUOR. Fluorescent 0.A. Overall S.S. Sanitary Sewer S.1.D.D. See Interior Design Drawings EXERCISE 12 399 50 8 50 1 3. AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM
m_,.;c m_mQ e M Unit F.0.C. Face of Concrete www. memcmﬂﬁm S.ST. Stainless Steel OFFICE /SUPPORT 23 1038 100 11 30 i .
CNTR OMNMHW asonty wntt - F.O.F. Face of Finish 0.C. On Center STA. Station E00 TRAINING 21 1 oL 0 1 A) TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13.
. : F.0.S. Face of Studs 0.D. Outside Diameter (Dim.)STD. Standard 4 ! B) DESIGN / BUILD SYSTEM PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE TO BE
C.0 Cased O 1 LOUNGE (DAYROOM) 4 699 15 47 50 1
.0. ased Opening FPRF. Fireproof 0.F.D. Overflow Drain STL. Steel SUBMITTED TO THE SAUSALITO FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR REVIEW PRIOR
CoL. Column F.S. Floor Sink O.H. Opposite Hand STOR. Storage TOTAL 129 TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
Mwnm mo:o_\mﬁ% F.S. Full Size OFF. Office STRL. Structural POLI TATION ENERGY REQUIREMENTS
. onnection FT. Foot or Feet OPNG. Opening SUSP. Suspended
CONST. Construction FTG. Footing OPP. Opposite SYM m<3n3218_ OFFICE,/SUPPORT 23 1549 100 16 30 1 DATE:
CONT. Continuous FURR Furrin . GARAGE 13 315 200 2 30 1 1. THE BUILDING ENVELOPE, LIGHTING SYSTEM AND MECHANICAL SYSTEM WILL
CS Concrete Sealer | J PL. Plate T Teleohone UTILITIY 21 294 300 30 1 COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24. WE WILL
oTR Cont GA. Gauge P.LAM Plastic Lamingte 1B T _o_ 5 OFFICE 3 1160 100 12 30 1 PROVIDE SEPARATE CALCULATIONS FOR EACH OF THESE THREE ITEMS WITH REVISIONS:
) enter GALV. Galvanized PLAS. Plaster -B. owel bar LOCKER ROOMS 18 767 50 16 30 1 THE PERMIT APPLICATIONS. :
W_wmx. mgn_ﬁma%x G.B. Grab Bar YWD Plywood %ma_u. Ho_n ﬂn Curb CLASSROOM 7 400 20 20 50 A
. ouble . . LOUNGE
DEPT Department GL Glass PNT Point TER Terrazso v s 12 % ! POLICE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS
| . GND. Ground ’ : .
DET. Detail oR Crade PR. Pair T.&G. Tongue and Groove TOTAL 79 1. THE PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL PROVISIONS OF THE CITY OF SAUSALITO
D.A. Disabled Accessible GYP Gvosum PRCST. Pre—Cast T.G. Truss Joist ALL REQUIRED EXIT DOORS FROM LOBBY OR IN ROOMS WITH 50 OR MORE OCCUPANTS WILL BE EQUIPPED NON—RESIDENTIAL BUILDING SECURITY REQUIREMENTS.
D.F. Drinking Fountain : P WITH PANIC HARDWARE.
SEE EXITING DIAGRAM BELOW
ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS EXITING DIAGRAMS
EXITING LEGEND
DETAIL # (TR DOOR NO.(SAME AS ROOM #) NORTH
1N DETAIL BUBBLE PARTITION TYPE SYMBOL mww%v. ETC. MULTIPLE DOORS IN —_ EXIT O— — mx_mm mmmc_mmo
P2 |
\A8.3 / - SEE SHT. A9.1 FOR TYPE & NOTES ASSOCIATED ROUTE ~
GARAGE OFFICE
~
(1008) WINDOW NO.(SAME AS ROOM #) Tog%\%w 2 0P - - =
3 DETAIL SECTION SYMBOL LOBBY ——— ROOM NAME (A,B,C, ETC. MULTIPLE WINDOWS IN
ROOM)
.83/ [A100] ~—— PLANNING
A100 ROOM NO.
@ FINISH SYMBOL SUBMITTAL
’ WALL SECTION SYMBOL 1100 SCHEMATIC
A —
GRADE_SYMBOL - — —(-—1 DESIGN
) EQUIPMENT SYMBOL coc/ PPATUS 03724 /06
TRAINING BAYS \ \
’ BUILDING SECTION SYMBOL AN | L BAYS
37 OCCUPANTS _
$ WORK POINT _ﬁ _
— T A TOILET ACCESSORY — .
SO - _U>._.C—$ @ O |O C.O.Z. 12 OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE I_ w_-_mm._- ._-_._-_lmo
‘ b 4 OCCUPANTS 5 OCCUPANTS 1 OCCUPANT 2 OCCUPANTS _““““““““
. [\ FIRST_FLOOR b \_.”_Ecgcwl SYMBOLS y
F & SLAN DETAIL SYMBOL ERST L0 ELEVATION NOTATION SHEET NOTE 3 POLICE: 1ST FLOOR EGRESS DIAGRAM 1)FIRE: 1ST FLOOR EGRESS DIAGRAM CODE
- 1*=20'-0" 1"=20'-0" 3
N = e 5 ® @
B Scturmims |5 oclurais 2 Ghcumrs [ 2 Ocgushirs DWELLING ANALYSIS &
WATCH LN LIEUTENANT 5 OCCUPANTS m O m m m m
SEE 1/A2.4 OFFICE
AN NTERIOR ELEVATION ok /K4 MATCH LINE REVISION BUBBLE ) FIRE CHIEF
C (5.4 A B OFFICE
2 OCCUPANTS
= 1
D TRUE NORTH =3 2 Gctlens  CAPTAIN
7 COORDINATION GRID - ‘
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P OF STUD. U.O.N. cm. duplicated, used, or a_wm_omm@_ without the
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A 47 OCCUPANTS mmvm Cm\_/MHm
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Ay ROOM WORKSTATION | _
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